May 7g 1974

. COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

Regular Meetlng

The Board met at 10:00 O'clock A. M all members present John Niland, Chairman.

MINUTES of meetings held April 2-3 and 15, 1974 were ‘read and approved.

FONTHEI REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file,

The follow1ng bills were approved for payment.

Rawlins Water Department
Rawlins Water Department
hWyoming Retirement System
Pacific Power & Light Co.
County Clerk's Office
County Treasurer's Office
County Sherifft's Office
County Attorney's Office
County Agent's office
Clerk -of Courtt's Cffice

James 0. Young
Courthouse Custodians
Steve -R. Smith

Road & Bridge Department
Charlotte A. Harberts
Eppie -Esquibel

Daniel L. Schinkel
County Assessor's Office
James-E., Cashman M. D.
Mountain Bell
Countyrfreasurer

Continental 0il Co. (2) Okla.

Continental 0il Co. Colo.
The Eagle Co.

Jess QOyler

Pasco Marketing Inc.
Phillips Petroleum
Gulf Oil Co.

Itek Business Products
R. G. Engstrom

Rawlins Gas & 0Oil Co.
Daily Times

Atlantic Richfield

E. H. Breniman

The Cake Co.

Skelley 0il Co.

Spyder Communications
Texaco" Inc.
Wyo.Highway Department
Globe-Gazette Print Co.
Oscar A. Hall

City Marked

Fidelity Products Co.
Kledtopy Products
National 4 H Supply

S. K. B riggs

Jerry D. Donahue
Jerry lemons

Bob Merrill

Terry L. Jones

Art's Plumb & Heat
Childress Electric
Carbon' County Clinic

D & K Sanitation
Ferguson Merc. Co.
Hillyard Sales(vestern)
H. Larsen Inc.

I. B. M. Corporation
Roland 'E. Link M. D.
Livestock Feed & Supply
Johnson Service Co,.
Multigraphics

Northern Gas Co.

Olson Enterprises Inc. (2)
Lanier Business Products
Pitney-<Bowes Inc
- Xerox Corp.

State Examiner

Wyoming Girls School

J. A. Waatti Map Co.
Rawlins Newspapers
Horizon Stationary

Big "R" of Greeley

Bush Motor Co.

Carbon Power & Light
Cook's Conoco

Water Service

Water Service-0ld Hospital
Social Security-Quarter payment
Electric Service

Salaries

Salaries !

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Salaries

Justice Peace-Salary
Salaries
Caretaker-01ld Hospltal
Salaries
PHN Sec.Salary
Salary-Janitor Health Office
Co.Fire Warden-Salary
Salaries
Health Officer-Salary
Telephone Service

~ Assigmments

R & B Gas & 0il

"
Sheriff-Supplies
Sheriff-Car expense

" n 7
" " n

Commissioners-Car expense
Photostat Paper
Mileage & Expense
Clerk-rubber stamps
Annual subscriptions -
Sheriff-Car expense

n " i
Sheriff-Supplies
Sheriff-Car expense

Radio repairs
Gas-Com,Sheriff & R & B
State Radio
Attormey-Supplies
Mileage & Expense
Co.Agent-Supplies

" "

Supplies-Atty & Agent
Supplies-Agent

Court Attorney
Court-Witness
Court-Deposition
Court-Witness
Court-expense

Repairs-0l1d hospital
C.H.& Jail-repairs
Prisoners expense
Cl&Jail hauling
CH&Jall supplies

1]
" "

Supplies & Maintenance
Care of prisoner
CH&Jail Supplies
CH&Jail repairs
CH&J Supplies
CH&J Gas service
Welfare rent-Apr & May
Attorney-Supplies
Postage meter rental
Xerox rental
Budget supplies
Care of Girls
* County Maps
Supplies
Supplies
R & B Supplies
" . Repairs
" Electric Service
" Gas

71.78
42,70
6512.02
%lo93
4571.64
3383.33
8799.33
2033.33
632.00

1933.33

266.66
1175.00
400.00
11243,10
500.00
65,00
100,00
2433.33
175,00
1104.88
285,54

151.30
22.61
87.45
Lo0.32
10.65
37.71

26,41

684.80
14.50
7.50
90.00

v 19,37

59.84
66.96

10.15

33.36
148.53
60.00
lo.11
33.38
30.04
27.96
150.45
2.32
50.00
20,00
88.80
12.00
82.35

108.55
108,80
112.00
17.50
35.01
105.05

15.06-

283.42
46.50
79.40

142,54

531.140

460,80

580.00

- 30.59
© 69.75

100.00
10.00
83.50
26.00

196.41
29.65

1764,00
34.50
11.20

1.95
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Continental 0il Co.

Dave'!s Texaco ‘
Drifterts Inn Restaurant

Drifters Inn Motel '

D & M Radiator Co.

Dixon Auto Implement

Dixon Garage

Ellis Blacksmith

Encampment Utilities

Fenimore Chevrolet

Hanna Automotive

Industrial. & Cont. Supply

J & S Contractors Sup.Co.

Judd Tire Supply

Kilburn Tire Co.

Maxson Ralty Co.

Moss Eguipment Co.

Mountain View Interiors & Upholst.

Pioneer Lumber

Skyline Motors

Frank Stocks

Two Way Radio Serv. Inc.

U. S. Welding Sup. Inc.

Wyoming Mach., Co.

Wottham Machinery

Wyo. Highway Dep't

Zep Mfg._ Co.

Herbert ~, Matson

. Fleming Implement

Rawlins National Bank

The Mills Company

City FPLumb & Culligan

City Steam Laundry

Burnett's Texaco

Maberry's Glass Shop

Szvery Store

Shively Hardware

Yates Hardware

Wyo. Retire System (2)

Workmends Compensation (3)

Ohio Life Insurance

Colonial Life & Acc. Ins

Wyoming Mkdical Service

Coralee Cutler

Memorial Hospital

Consumers Gasoline Co.

J. H., Kaspar 0il Co.

Sun Publish Co.

Lin L. Bashford

Floyd Rodabaugh

C. W Ogburn

Agricultural Exp.Service

Build Rite Lumber '

Transport Clearings

Childress Electric

Rawlins Water Department

Rawlins Water Department

D & K Sanitation

C. W.Ogburn

Casper Grind & Sup.

Dixon Auto Implement

Fleet Tire Mart

Shepards Husky

Yampa Valley Electric

Golden Spike Restaurant

Burgess Brothers

Carol Beach

Sherrie Patch

Maternity Center Assoc

City Market

Iyle R. Anderson

Kinnaman Supply Company

Justices of the Peace

Wyoming Industrial Institute

Wyoming Peace Off. Assoc.

Wyo.law Enforce Acedemy

Memorial Hospital

Ellen B. Kitts

County Commissioners

Cal Gas-Craig, Inc.

Pacific Power& Light

Delt's Alignment Service, Inc.

Wilson General Tire Co.

G. W. Leavengood '

Art's Plumb, & Heat.

Bi-Rite Drug

Wyo. Retire System

Revenue Sharing Advisory Service

R & B Gas & Fuel
n Parts
" Meals
L Rooms
" Parts
L Parts & Gas
n 1 "
" Repairs
"  Water service
" Gas

n Parts
" n

" ) 1
u Tires
n n
" Insurance
" Parts
" REPAIRS
"  Fencing
" Parts
" Repairs
1]

" Supplies

" Parts .

" n

"  Screen plant

" Supplies .
Salary-Fairgrounds
R & B Repairs ;
Withholding tax-April
Supplies
CikkJail Supplies
CH&Jail Laundry

R & B Gas
" Supplies
" Parts

" "
" fn

State Retirement .
R & B & Peace Ofificers
Employees Insurance

n 1"

Blue Cross-Employees

H.D,A.M1l & Expense

Care of Prisoners

R & B Gas & 0il

R & B Gas -

Assessor-Supplies

Sheriff-Expense
" Mileage
" Expense |

Agent-Supplies .
" [}

CH&J Repairs
Water Service
" " 0ld Hospital

Ch&Jail hauling
Prisoners Board
R & B Parts

" n

" Tires

" QGas

" Electric Service
Sheriff-meals
R & B Gas o
Health Nurse Mil & Exp

" " " n

. " Supplies
Agent-Supplies
Agent-Mil& Erpense
R. & B Parts
Salary & Office rent
Care of Boys
Sheriff-dues :
Sheriff-Training School
Maint. of Old Hospital

Assessor-Field Dep. Salary

Salary & Expense
County Fire Dept.-Gas"
Electric Service '
R & B Repalrs

R & B Tires,

Civil Defense Directop-sél.

CH & Jail Repairs

‘Supplies

Social Security .
Revenue Bulletins

193.93
3.60
31.90 .
46.35
314.73
292.51
181.46
11.65
5.00
127.25
84.53
71.44
340.91
113.04
195. 54
- 101.00-
1105.59
14,75
663.13.
13.54
15.00
7.50
202.73
5095.29
22,220
125.00

- 38.28

408095
112,42
4957.10
1222.45
7.95
49,76
19.10
67.13
17.50
11. 54
22.15
3014,64 -
201,07
79.40
98.60
618. 56
- 19.28
1570.80
314.08
.321.00
35.64
2.08
14,76
. 35.96 -
23.50
11.17
15.93
56.86
84,46
54,19
22.50
380.00
148, 00
426,69
750,00
30,86 .
9.14
3.45
251.29
35.88
154.31
-24,00
zugfgg
L4366
3470141'}
60,00
50,00
30.00
"1000.00°
216.05
477,46
87.50
418,347
" 14,50
592.00
145,61
710.30
22.83

2284, 46
UZ.OO'
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Postmaster County Postage . . 500.00
Merwyn Powell . Deputy Assessor-Salary 489,90
Memorial Hospital . Gas service-0ld Hospital A 290.40
Memorial Hospital ' Light service-0ld Hospital s ‘ : 82.88
Betty L. Strang * Dgp.Clerk of Court-Salary 241.30
Jose Campos labor-Clean 0l1d Hospital Grounds ' 351,00
County Clerk Office ~ Salaries 3061.42
County Treasurer Office Salaries : 2062.34
County Sheriff Office Salaries - : - 6596.65
County Attorney Cffice Salaries 1553.23
Bounty Agent Office Salaries : 615.71
Clerk of Court Cffice Salaries ' 1149,70
Gilbert Blumenthal Justice Peace-Salary & Rent : 145,53
James O. Young Justice Peace-Salary \ © 215.26
C. H. Custodians Salarges 1009.66
Steve R. Smith Salary-01d Hospital ’ 325.50
Road & Bridge Dep't Salaries T 9275.69
J. E. Cashman M. D. Health Officer-Salary : : 164,76
Charlotte A. Harberts Health Office-Sec. Salary "LOL4.85
Eppie Esquibel Health Office~Janitor-Salary 58,40
Daniel L. Schinkel Co.Fire Warden-Salary 94,15
.County Assessor Office . Salaries ‘ 1869, 24
Mountain Bell Telephone Service 1039.39 -
“R. G. Engstrom . Mileage & LExpense ‘ 92.89
Northern Gas Co, ' Gas Service e < s 258.80
Vernon Irene | Contract Labor R & B . Woo.00

May 7, 1974
JUSTICE PRECINCTS: The Board of Commissicners has decided to change the amount of Justice Precincts in
Carbon County from eight precincts to one precinct. They also decided to notify Honorable Judge Parker of
the Wyoming Supreme Court. This action was.taken because of the change in the election code which nceds
clarification. ‘ T )

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

May 8, 1974 The Board resumed its session, all members prgsent. John Niland,‘Chairman.

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES, as follows, were granted by the Board, there being no protests entered.

Seminoe Boat Club, Seminoe Dam, Wyo., Malt Beverage License No. 318 5-8-74 to 5-8-75 ' h$100.00
Victor G. Anderson-Coyote Springs Scrv1ce, walcott, VWyo., Malt Beverage Liccnse No. 319
5-8-74 to 5-8-75 . _ ' e . 100.00

WYOMING UNIVERSITY SCHCLARSHIPS: The Commissioners received applications for seven University scholarships
from high school students and two scholarships for University renewal. The awards were made as follows:

Lynn Ferguson, Saratoga,'Wyo.i'Shannon Sheehan, Dixon, Wyo.; and Julie Gaspari, Saratoga, Wyo. The
following v.ere named as alternates: Denise Urbin, Saratoga. WyOa, Douglas A. Parker Rawlins, Jam2s E. Herrudj
Rawlins, and Jeff Larson, Elk Mountain. '

Renewal scholarship to the University of dyomlng was avwarded to Betty S. Matoon of Saratoga and Valerie J.
Ross as first alternate.

BOND OF ANDREW T. MOREHEAD GF SAVERY, WYO:. was approved as.Treasurer of'Reeder'Cemetery Spécial District in
the amount of $3000.00, to expire April 16, 1975.

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE, Herbert T. Gardner of Shirley Basin was appointed Justice of the Peace to serve the un-
expired term of Charles G. Terry who resigned, this term to expire Januiary 6, 1975. A bend in the amount of
$1500,00 was presented by Mr. Gardner and approved.

COUNTY OFFICERS ‘SALARIES: A motion was made by Mclillen, seconded by Orton and carried whereby the County
Officers' Salaries will be set at $12,500.00 per year in compliance with Chapter 60-1973 S. L. of Wyoming.

COMMISSIONERS PER DIEM: ‘A motion was made by Orton, seconded by McMillen and carried whereby the Commissiocherg
per diem was set at $50.00 per day vith a maximum of $6000.00 per year and a maximum of $3000.00 per year for
expenses., . "

.

There bein fupther business, the meeting was adjourned.

{ COUNTY CLERK , /Wmmssm
Chairman

Séd John Niland

June 4, 1974 'COMMISSIONEﬁS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING.

The Board met at 10:00 A. M. all members present, John Niland Chairman.
MINUTES of meetings held'May 7 and 8, 1974 were Fead and appro#éd.
MONTHLY REPORTS of County officers were audited and placed on file,

The following bills were approved for paymenf.




