

May 7<sup>th</sup> 1974

## COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

## Regular Meeting

The Board met at 10:00 O'clock A. M. all members present, John Niland, Chairman.

MINUTES of meetings held April 2-3 and 15, 1974 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Rawlins Water Department	Water Service	71.78
Rawlins Water Department	Water Service-Old Hospital	42.70
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security-Quarter payment	6512.02
Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service	401.93
County Clerk's Office	Salaries	4571.64
County Treasurer's Office	Salaries	3383.33
County Sheriff's Office	Salaries	8799.33
County Attorney's Office	Salaries	2033.33
County Agent's office	Salaries	632.00
Clerk of Court's Office	Salaries	1933.33
James O. Young	Justice Peace-Salary	266.66
Courthouse Custodians	Salaries	1175.00
Steve R. Smith	Caretaker-Old Hospital	400.00
Road & Bridge Department	Salaries	11243.10
Charlotte A. Harberts	PHN Sec.Salary	500.00
Eppie Esquibel	Salary-Janitor Health Office	65.00
Daniel L. Schinkel	Co.Fire Warden-Salary	100.00
County Assessor's Office	Salaries	2433.33
James E. Cashman M. D.	Health Officer-Salary	175.00
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	1104.88
County Treasurer	Assignments	285.54
Continental Oil Co. (2) Okla.	R & B Gas & Oil	151.30
Continental Oil Co. Colo.	"	22.61
The Eagle Co.	Sheriff-Supplies	87.45
Jess Oyler	Sheriff-Car expense	40.32
Paeco Marketing Inc.	" " "	10.65
Phillips Petroleum	" " "	37.71
Gulf Oil Co.	Commissioners-Car expense	26.41
Itek Business Products	Photostat Paper	684.80
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	14.50
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	Clerk-rubber stamps	7.50
Daily Times	Annual subscriptions	90.00
Atlantic Richfield	Sheriff-Car expense	19.37
E. H. Breniman	" " "	59.84
The Cake Co.	Sheriff-Supplies	66.96
Skelley Oil Co.	Sheriff-Car expense	10.15
Snyder Communications	Radio repairs	33.36
Texaco Inc.	Gas-Com.Sheriff & R & B	148.53
Wyo. Highway Department	State Radio	60.00
Globe-Gazette Print Co.	Attorney-Supplies	10.11
Oscar A. Hall	Mileage & Expense	33.38
City Market	Co.Agent-Supplies	30.04
Fidelity Products Co.	" "	27.96
Kleecopy Products	Supplies-Atty & Agent	150.45
National 4 H Supply	Supplies-Agent	2.32
S. K. Briggs	Court Attorney	50.00
Jerry D. Donahue	Court-Witness	20.00
Jerry Lemons	Court-Deposition	88.80
Bob Merrill	Court-Witness	12.00
Terry L. Jones	Court-expense	82.35
Art's Plumb & Heat	Repairs-Old hospital	108.55
Childress Electric	C.H.& Jail-repairs	108.80
Carbon County Clinic	Prisoners expense	112.00
D & K Sanitation	CH&Jail hauling	17.50
Ferguson Merc. Co.	CH&Jail supplies	35.01
Hillyard Sales(Western)	" "	105.05
H. Larsen Inc.	" "	15.06
I. B. M. Corporation	Supplies & Maintenance	283.42
Roland E. Link M. D.	Care of prisoner	46.50
Livestock Feed & Supply	CH&Jail Supplies	79.40
Johnson Service Co.	CH&Jail repairs	142.54
Multigraphics	CH&J Supplies	531.40
Northern Gas Co.	CH&J Gas service	460.80
Olson Enterprises Inc. (2)	Welfare rent-Apr & May	580.00
Lanier Business Products	Attorney-Supplies	30.59
Pitney-Bowes Inc	Postage meter rental	69.75
Xerox Corp.	Xerox rental	100.00
State Examiner	Budget supplies	10.00
Wyoming Girls School	Care of Girls	83.50
J. A. Waatti Map Co.	County Maps	26.00
Rawlins Newspapers	Supplies	196.41
Horizon Stationary	Supplies	29.65
Big "R" of Greeley	R & B Supplies	1764.00
Bush Motor Co.	" Repairs	34.50
Carbon Power & Light	" Electric Service	11.20
Cook's Conoco	" Gas	1.95

May 7, 1974

Continental Oil Co.	R & B Gas & Fuel	193.93
Dave's Texaco	" Parts	3.60
Drifter's Inn Restaurant	" Meals	31.90
Drifters Inn Motel	" Rooms	46.35
D & M Radiator Co.	" Parts	314.73
Dixon Auto Implement	" Parts & Gas	292.51
Dixon Garage	" "	181.46
Ellis Blacksmith	" Repairs	11.65
Encampment Utilities	" Water service	5.00
Fenimore Chevrolet	" Gas	127.25
Hanna Automotive	" Parts	84.53
Industrial & Cont. Supply	" "	71.44
J & S Contractors Sup. Co.	" Tires	340.91
Judd Tire Supply	" "	113.04
Kilburn Tire Co.	" "	195.54
Maxson Ralty Co.	" Insurance	101.00
Moss Equipment Co.	" Parts	1105.59
Mountain View Interiors & Upholst.	" REPAIRS	14.75
Pioneer Lumber	" Fencing	663.13
Skyline Motors	" Parts	13.54
Frank Stocks	" Repairs	15.00
Two Way Radio Serv. Inc.	" "	7.50
U. S. Welding Sup. Inc.	" Supplies	202.73
Wyoming Mach. Co.	" Parts	5095.29
Wortham Machinery	" "	22.220
Wyo. Highway Dep't	" Screen plant	125.00
Zep Mfg. Co.	" Supplies	38.28
Herbert L. Matson	Salary-Fairgrounds	408.95
Fleming Implement	R & B Repairs	112.42
Rawlins National Bank	Withholding tax-April	4957.10
The Mills Company	Supplies	1222.45
City FLumb & Culligan	CH&Jail Supplies	7.95
City Steam Laundry	CH&Jail Laundry	49.76
Burnett's Texaco	R & B Gas	19.10
Maberry's Glass Shop	" Supplies	67.13
Severy Store	" Parts	17.50
Shively Hardware	" "	11.54
Yates Hardware	" "	22.15
Wyo. Retire System (2)	State Retirement	3014.64
Workmen's Compensation (3)	R & B & Peace Officers	201.07
Ohio Life Insurance	Employees Insurance	79.40
Colonial Life & Acc. Ins	" "	98.60
Wyoming Medical Service	Blue Cross-Employees	618.56
Coralee Cutler	H.D.A.Mil & Expense	19.28
Memorial Hospital	Care of Prisoners	1570.80
Consumers Gasoline Co.	R & B Gas & Oil	314.08
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	R & B Gas	321.00
Sun Publish Co.	Assessor-Supplies	35.64
Lin L. Bashford	Sheriff-Expense	2.08
Floyd Rodabaugh	" Mileage	14.76
C. W Ogburn	" Expense	35.96
Agricultural Exp. Service	Agent-Supplies	23.50
Build Rite Lumber	" "	11.17
Transport Clearings	" "	15.93
Childress Electric	CH&J Repairs	56.86
Rawlins Water Department	Water Service	84.46
Rawlins Water Department	" " Old Hospital	54.19
D & K Sanitation	CH&Jail hauling	22.50
C. W. Ogburn	Prisoners Board	380.00
Casper Grind & Sup.	R & B Parts	148.00
Dixon Auto Implement	" "	426.69
Fleet Tire Mart	" Tires	750.00
Shepards Husky	" Gas	30.86
Yampa Valley Electric	" Electric Service	9.14
Golden Spike Restaurant	Sheriff-meals	3.45
Burgess Brothers	R & B Gas	251.29
Carol Beach	Health Nurse Mil & Exp	35.88
Sherrie Patch	" " " "	154.31
Maternity Center Assoc	" " Supplies	24.00
City Market	Agent-Supplies	9.35
Lyle R. Anderson	Agent-Mil & Expense	244.22
Kinnaman Supply Company	R. & B Parts	443.66
Justices of the Peace	Salary & Office rent	347.44
Wyoming Industrial Institute	Care of Boys	60.00
Wyoming Peace Off. Assoc.	Sheriff-dues	50.00
Wyo. Law Enforce Acedemy	Sheriff-Training School	30.00
Memorial Hospital	Maint. of Old Hospital	1000.00
Ellen B. Kitts	Assessor-Field Dep. Salary	216.05
County Commissioners	Salary & Expense	477.46
Cal Gas-Craig, Inc.	County Fire Dept.-Gas	87.50
Pacific Power & Light	Electric Service	418.34
Del's Alignment Service, Inc.	R & B Repairs	14.50
Wilson General Tire Co.	R & B Tires	592.00
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Defense Director-Sal.	145.61
Art's Plumb. & Heat.	CH & Jail Repairs	710.30
Bi-Rite Drug	Supplies	22.83
Wyo. Retire System	Social Security	2284.46
Revenue Sharing Advisory Service	Revenue Bulletins	42.00

May 7, 1974

JUSTICE PRECINCTS: The Board of Commissioners has decided to change the amount of Justice Precincts in Carbon County from eight precincts to one precinct. They also decided to notify Honorable Judge Parker of the Wyoming Supreme Court. This action was taken because of the change in the election code which needs clarification.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

May 8, 1974 The Board resumed its session, all members present, John Niland, Chairman.

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES, as follows, were granted by the Board, there being no protests entered.

Seminoe Boat Club, Seminoe Dam, Wyo., Malt Beverage License No. 318 5-8-74 to 5-8-75	\$100.00
Victor G. Anderson-Coyote Springs Service, Walcott, Wyo., Malt Beverage License No. 319 5-8-74 to 5-8-75	100.00

WYOMING UNIVERSITY SCHOLARSHIPS: The Commissioners received applications for seven University scholarships from high school students and two scholarships for University renewal. The awards were made as follows:

Lynn Ferguson, Saratoga, Wyo.; Shannon Sheehan, Dixon, Wyo.; and Julie Gaspari, Saratoga, Wyo. The following were named as alternates: Denise Urbin, Saratoga, Wyo., Douglas A. Parker, Rawlins, James E. Herrud, Rawlins, and Jeff Larson, Elk Mountain.

Renewal scholarship to the University of Wyoming was awarded to Betty S. Matson of Saratoga and Valerie J. Ross as first alternate.

BOND OF ANDREW T. MOREHEAD OF SAVERY, WYO: was approved as Treasurer of Reeder Cemetery Special District in the amount of \$3000.00, to expire April 16, 1975.

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE, Herbert T. Gardner of Shirley Basin was appointed Justice of the Peace to serve the unexpired term of Charles G. Terry who resigned, this term to expire January 6, 1975. A bond in the amount of \$1500.00 was presented by Mr. Gardner and approved.

COUNTY OFFICERS SALARIES: A motion was made by McMillen, seconded by Orton and carried whereby the County Officers' Salaries will be set at \$12,500.00 per year in compliance with Chapter 60-1973 S. L. of Wyoming.

COMMISSIONERS PER DIEM: A motion was made by Orton, seconded by McMillen and carried whereby the Commissioners per diem was set at \$50.00 per day with a maximum of \$6000.00 per year and a maximum of \$3000.00 per year for expenses.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: R. G. Engstrom, COUNTY CLERK

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Chairman

Sgd John Niland

June 4, 1974

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING.

The Board met at 10:00 A. M. all members present, John Niland Chairman.

MINUTES of meetings held May 7 and 8, 1974 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Postmaster	County Postage	500.00
Merwyn Powell	Deputy Assessor-Salary	489.90
Memorial Hospital	Gas service-Old Hospital	290.40
Memorial Hospital	Light service-Old Hospital	82.88
Betty L. Strang	Dsp.Clerk of Court-Salary	241.30
Jose Campos	Labor-Clean Old Hospital Grounds	351.00
County Clerk Office	Salaries	3061.42
County Treasurer Office	Salaries	2062.34
County Sheriff Office	Salaries	6596.65
County Attorney Office	Salaries	1553.23
County Agent Office	Salaries	615.71
Clerk of Court Office	Salaries	1149.70
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice Peace-Salary & Rent	145.53
James O. Young	Justice Peace-Salary	215.26
C. H. Custodians	Salaries	1009.66
Steve R. Smith	Salary-Old Hospital	325.50
Road & Bridge Dep't	Salaries	9275.69
J. E. Cashman M. D.	Health Officer-Salary	164.76
Charlotte A. Harberts	Health Office-Sec. Salary	404.85
Eppie Esquibel	Health Office-Janitor-Salary	58.40
Daniel L. Schinkel	Co.Fire Warden-Salary	94.15
County Assessor Office	Salaries	1869.24
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	1039.39
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	92.89
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service	258.80
Vernon Irene	Contract Labor R & B	400.00